PARENT CODE OF CONDUCT

Parent/Guardian Code of Conduct



The following Shelby Rebel Code of Conduct has been developed to provide a uniform set of rules and regulations for participants. The Code of Conduct will be in effect during the entire season which includes practices, camps, games, competitions and other Shelby Rebel sponsored activities. Athletes are to comply with all parts of the Code of Conduct in order to be considered an eligible participant in the Shelby Rebel Football and Cheer program. Parents are subject to all Shelby Rebel rules and regulations even though such rules may not be included in this document.

An athlete in good standing will have all entry fees, registrations forms, birth certificates, Codes of Conduct, and physical/health forms turned in prior to the start of the season.

I, as a parent/guardian of a Shelby Rebel athlete(s) acknowledges receipt of and agree to the following rules:

- 1. I agree to display conduct during games which reflects only the highest standards of sportsmanship; using socially acceptable language, showing respect toward referees, coaches, and other parents regardless of team affiliation.
- 2. I agree to show respect toward players, coaches and other parents during practice and other Shelby Rebel sponsored activities.
- 3. I understand sideline coaching shall not be tolerated during practice or games. Any person not authorized by the Shelby Rebels will not be allowed on the field during practice or games.
- 4. I acknowledge all team members in good standing shall attend all events designated by their coach. Should a situation occur such as illness, required school or family events, the athlete must make prior arrangements with their head coach for an excused absence.
- 5. In the event of an absence due to injury, I will provide written approval from the athlete's physician they are able to return to play to the Shelby Rebel Football or Cheer GM accordingly.
- 6. I understand that violations of the above rules could result in me being asked to leave an event. Repeat offenses will result in being barred from future games and other Shelby Rebel sponsored activities
- 7. I agree to not use any tobacco product including vape pens, alcohol or any other illegal drugs near any Shelby Rebel practice field, game field or other field associated with the Northern Youth Football League. Since most games occur on school property, school rules shall apply as well.
- 8. I agree to try and resolve any issue in an orderly manner. Concerns involving my child, and their team or coach, should first be addressed with the head coach. If this does not solve the issue, I will contact the Football or Cheer GM to assist in solving the issue.
 - a. Note: If the issue at hand has to do with playing time or assignments or decisions made during a game you must wait 24 hours before you contact any coach.
 - b. Under NO circumstance are parents to resolve issues on the field with any coach, player or spectator.
 - c. The preferred method for voicing concerns initially is after 24 hours and via email so that a record can be kept.

9. I understand the equipment which is issued to my child is on a rental basis and I am required to return all pieces on the day specified at the end of the season. The equipment will be returned in the same condition as issued accounting for normal wear. If I neglected to return any issued equipment to my child, I understand I will receive a bill for the replacement cost of the missing equipment and agree to pay in full.

Signature of Parent

Date

Name of Parent (Print)

Name of Athlete (Print)